#1, at 44.

7ABF alleges that it “is entitled to damages because of the breach by all defendants of the
NMFA in an amount estimated to be, for the period of time from the first violation through
March 31, 2013, the expiration date of the 2008-2013 NMFA, Seven Hundred Fifty Million
Dollars ($750,000,000).   Compl. ¶ 139.  

not a party.  

III.  

Without question, a plaintiff must have standing to sue under § 301 for violation of a

contract.  See Wooddell v. International Broth. of Elec. Workers, 71  502 U.S. 93, 99 n.4, 112 S.

Ct. 494, 498 n.4 (1991)(noting that a plaintiff must have “personal standing” to bring suit under